
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

2020-2021 
 

 

Kern Community College District 
 
 

District Office Administrative Unit Review 
 
 
 
                                     Construction and Facilities Planning 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Randall Rowles, PE 
 

Associate Vice Chancellor of Construction and Facilities Planning 
Submitted by:  

  Randall Rowles



District Office Administrative Unit Reviews 
template  9/17/19 042218  

Page 2 of 22 Construction & Facilities Planning 
Department Name 

 

 

2019-20  District Office Administrative Unit Review for: Construction & Facilities Planning 

     Executive Summary 
 

a)   In one paragraph or with bullet points, summarize the key points learned in this evaluation. [list the highlights of the document]  

 

    

        The purpose of the Construction and Facilities Planning Unit is to: 

 

1. Support the Colleges in their facilities planning, construction and maintenance efforts by providing expert advice and guidance; 

2. Oversee and administer Measure J, Measure G and other construction and renovation projects throughout the District; 

3. Comply with all CA Community College Chancellors Office required plans and programs; Such as the Annual Space Inventory Plan, the Scheduled 

Maintenance 5 Year Plan, the Instructional Equipment 5 Year Plan, the annual energy calculator, the 5 Year Construction Plan, including IPP’s and FPP’s 

and the Proposition 39 Energy program; 

4. Stretch local dollars by maximizing and leveraging State and other external funding sources and; 

5. Ensure construction activities comply with local, state and federal laws.  

     

•  Three Administrative Unit Outcomes have been identified to measure the effectiveness of the department. 

o The department will provide the colleges with expert advice and guidance; 

o College Administrators will feel confident that their construction projects will be managed efficiently and effectively; 

o College administrators will know that all externally required plans, programs and audits have been complied with. 

 

•  Five goals have been identified to assist in ensuring accomplishment of the Administrative Unit Outcomes. 

o Fully implement a utility shutoff map for each of the colleges in FacilitySoft; 

o Convert all construction and as-built drawings to electronic format and create a central accessible location for all Colleges to access files; 

o Reduce the average change order totals of closed projects by 2%; 

o Continue to keep projects that stay within budget at 100%; 

o Submit 100% of Chancellors Office required plans on time and get them approved. 

 

• Five Key Performance Indicators have been identified to measure the effectiveness of the goals. 

 

 

 



District Office Administrative Unit Reviews 
template  9/17/19 042218  

Page 3 of 22 Construction & Facilities Planning 
Department Name 

 

 

 
 

 

Future Directions of the Unit  

a)   Provide a brief abstract of synopsis of your unit’s current circumstances and future needs. Please include any college priorities that affect your unit, and 
the connection to college planning and priorities. 

 

 
The Construction and Facilities Planning Unit transitioned a new Associate Vice Chancellor in late February 2020 with the retirement of Eric Mittlestead. A 

second major transition was the unit’s move to a remote working environment due to the COVID-19 Pandemic, which was predictable done with little or no 

service disruption to the colleges. As for the KCCD Capital Improvement Program, many Measure J projects are in design, construction or closeout at all three 

colleges. The District and this Administrative Unit continue to see a very high level of construction activity and the demands placed on the department by the 

colleges is challenging. We continuously adjust our priorities where requested to do so by colleges. This constant reprioritization of priorities is time 

consuming, but needed to meet the needs of the colleges. 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



District Office Administrative Unit Reviews 
template  9/17/19 042218  

Page 4 of 22 Construction & Facilities Planning 
Department Name 

 

 

 

   

Section One:  Unit Overview  
 

a)   What is the purpose of the unit and what populations (internal and external) are served by the unit?  [why does the unit exist and how does the 

unit support the mission and vision of the Kern Community College District;  who benefits directly from the services provided by the unit] 

 

 

The purpose of the Construction and Facilities Planning Unit is to (1) support the Colleges in their facilities planning, construction and maintenance efforts by 

providing expert advice and guidance; (2) oversee and administer construction projects throughout the District; (3) to comply with all California Community 

College Chancellors Office required plans and programs, such as the annual Space Inventory Plan, the Scheduled Maintenance Five Year Plan and update of 

Scheduled Maintenance Project Funding Proposals, the Instructional Equipment Five Year Plan, the annual Energy Calculator, the Five Year Construction Plan 

including Initial Project Proposals and Final Project Proposals, and the Proposition 39 energy program;  (4) to stretch local dollars by maximizing and leveraging 

State and other external funding sources and;  (5) to ensure construction activities are in compliance with local, state and federal laws.  

 

All colleges and educational centers benefit directly by the services provided by the unit. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



District Office Administrative Unit Reviews 
template  9/17/19 042218  

Page 5 of 22 Construction & Facilities Planning 
Department Name 

 

 

 

 

 Section One:  Unit Overview (continued) 

 

b)  Describe how the unit supports the colleges in achieving their mission and their efforts to improve student learning and achievement.   

 

 

The Construction and Facilities Planning Unit supports the facilities planning, construction and maintenance programs at the three colleges and their associated 

educational centers by assisting in planning efforts and constructing safe, state of the art facilities to support student learning. In particular, the unit meets 

monthly with the College Presidents, Vice Presidents and M&O Directors to review all current plans and projects as well as to address any outstanding issues 

and create solutions. In addition, each Project Manager makes a minimum of one site visit per week to review individual projects and plans with the College 

M&O Directors. 



District Office Administrative Unit Reviews 
template  9/17/19 042218  

Page 6 of 22 Construction & Facilities Planning 
Department Name 

 

 

 
Section One:  Unit Overview  continued 

 

c)   How is the unit structured within the district? Modify the org chart template below to illustrate the unit’s organization.  
 
 
  
  

 
 

 

 

 

 



District Office Administrative Unit Reviews 
template  9/17/19 042218  

Page 7 of 22 Construction & Facilities Planning 
Department Name 

 

 

Section One:  Unit Overview (continued) 

 

d)   For the positions included in the unit’s organizational chart, please provide a brief description of what primary processes or areas each 
position is responsible for as it relates to the work of the unit, district and colleges. 

 

Position Primary Functions/Processes Supplemental Functions/Processes Additional notes 

Administrative Assistant • Administrative support to 
the department.   

• Manage and maintain 
office files.  

• Track department’s 
Board items.  

• Track and log all Project 
Program Reports (PPRs) 
and distribute accordingly 
once approved.   

• Process project 

documents through e-

builder database. 

• Fill out PWC-100 forms 
on line Department of 
Industrial Relations. 

• Manage the Qualified 
Bidders list per CUPCCA 
requirements.  

• Post Bid Advertisements 
and Request for 
Proposals on the District 
website.  

• Assist the AVC and PM’s 
in scheduling meetings & 
events with other 

• Work with Legal Counsel to 
respond to public records 
request and provide 
documents accordingly.  

• Work with Human resources 
to process personnel actions 
for new hires.  

 

 



District Office Administrative Unit Reviews 
template  9/17/19 042218  

Page 8 of 22 Construction & Facilities Planning 
Department Name 

 

 

departments, offices and 
outside agencies.  

• Order department 
supplies and obtain 
documentation for 
department cal- card for 
payment processing. 

• Manage and maintain 
annual space inventory in 
FUSION and Facility Soft 
databases.  

• Create agenda and 
minutes for the Bond 
Oversight Committee 
Meetings.   
 

Accounting Coordinator • Establish org codes for 
new projects.   

• Create, monitor and 
analyze all project 
budgets.   

• Create budget transfers 
and budget revisions as 
needed.   

• Create purchase orders 
and PO change orders.   

• Process all invoices 
received directly from 
vendors and through e-
Builder software.  

• Prepare expenditure 
transfers.  

• Prepare financial and 
statistic reports for 
audits.   

• Work with Business Services 
personnel to provide audit 
requests and documentation. 

• Assist AVC in preparing 
reports for Bond Oversight 
Committee. 

• Assist AVC in annual budget 
development process.       

 

 



District Office Administrative Unit Reviews 
template  9/17/19 042218  

Page 9 of 22 Construction & Facilities Planning 
Department Name 

 

 

• Prepare financial reports 
for Bond Oversight 
Committee.   

• Track budget and 
expenditures for accuracy 
in FacilitySoft database. 

• Maintain Facilities 
financial filing system.   

• Supply financial 
information to project 
managers to help manage 
budgets.   

• Update annual energy 
calculator state 
compliance report.   

• Provide financial reports 
and invoice back up for 
various state agencies.   

• Create Quarterly Reports 
and expenditure 
reimbursements for state 
funded projects in 
FUSION database. 

 

Project Manager, BC (2) • Manage multiple 

construction projects 

concurrently, at 

Bakersfield College, The 

Weill Institute, Arvin 

Shafter, SW Center and 

the Delano Campus 

Center and as assigned. 

• Manage project 

development regularly 

with College, faculty staff, 

• Support college when the 
M&O Director is out of the 
office and lend minor 
assistance with maintenance 
projects. 

• Provide assistance on Title 24 
code issues, provide advice 
on construction related 
topics. 

 

 



District Office Administrative Unit Reviews 
template  9/17/19 042218  

Page 10 of 22 Construction & Facilities Planning 
Department Name 

 

 

contractors, and 

architects, from the pre-

planning stages through 

construction completion 

and project closeout. 

• Develop and manage all 

construction related 

contracts, documentation 

and logs. 

• Provide requested 

updates and 

documentation to 

outside regulatory 

agencies. 

• Update all projects and 

initiate approvals using 

District software, 

FacilitySoft, e-Builder and 

BoardDocs.  

• Create project scopes and 
budgets.  

• Create and coordinate 
construction schedules.  

 

• Provide overall support and 
oversite of third party 
program managers. 
 

 

Project Manager, CC • Manage multiple 

construction projects 

concurrently, at Cerro 

Coso Community College, 

Kern River Valley, Cal 

City, Tehachapi, Bishop 

Center, Mammoth 

Center, Weill Institute  

and as assigned. 

• Support college when the 
M&O Director is out of the 
office and lend minor 
assistance with maintenance 
projects. 

• Provide assistance on Title 24 
code issues, provide advice 
on construction related 
topics. 
 

 



District Office Administrative Unit Reviews 
template  9/17/19 042218  

Page 11 of 22 Construction & Facilities Planning 
Department Name 

 

 

• Manage project 

development regularly 

with College, faculty staff, 

contractors, and 

architects, from the pre-

planning stages through 

construction completion 

and project closeout. 

• Develop and manage all 

construction related 

contracts, documentation 

and logs. 

• Provide requested 

updates and 

documentation to 

outside regulatory 

agencies. 

• Update all projects and 

initiate approvals using 

District software, 

FacilitySoft, e-Builder and 

Boarddocs.  

 

 

Project Manager PC • Manage multiple 

construction projects 

concurrently, at 

Porterville College and as 

assigned. 

• Manage project 

development regularly 

with College, faculty staff, 

contractors, and 

architects, from the pre-

• Support college when the 
M&O Director is out of the 
office and lend minor 
assistance with maintenance 
projects. 

• Provide assistance on Title 24 
code issues, provide advice 
on construction related 
topics. 

 



District Office Administrative Unit Reviews 
template  9/17/19 042218  

Page 12 of 22 Construction & Facilities Planning 
Department Name 

 

 

  

planning stages through 

construction completion 

and project closeout. 

• Develop and manage all 

construction related 

contracts, documentation 

and logs. 

• Provide requested 

updates and 

documentation to 

outside regulatory 

agencies. 

• Update all projects and 

initiate approvals using 

District software, 

FacilitySoft, e-Builder and 

BoardDocs.  

 

 

 
 

Associate Vice Chancellor • Provide leadership and 
oversee department 
activities. 

• Meet and take direction 
from college presidents 
on college facilities 
planning and 
construction issues. 

• Create all plans due to 
the Chancellors Office. 

• Manage Measure G and 
Measure J general 
obligation bonds. 

• Make presentations to the 
Board of Trustees. 

• Assist the Chancellor and CFO 
on new initiatives. 

 



District Office Administrative Unit Reviews 
template  9/17/19 042218  

Page 13 of 22 Construction & Facilities Planning 
Department Name 

 

 

Section Two:  Administrative Unit Outcomes (AUOs) 
 

 

a)   List all the AUOs for the unit. AUOs describe what a customer or end-user will understand, experience or obtain as a result of the service the unit 
provides to the colleges and other internal stakeholders. Describe the method of assessment and the criteria used to determine success in the service 
provided. The assessment method should include some way of measuring college, internal or external stakeholders’ demand or need for and 
satisfaction with the service (add additional rows as necessary.) 

 

 
 

 

 

b)   Summarize the results from any AUOs evaluated during the past year, including feedback on services rendered during the past 

year. Provide details regarding findings and plans for change or improvement of service, if needed. 

 

During the 2018-19 fiscal year, feedback from college administrators indicated satisfaction with these AUO’s. For AUO #3, all plans were submitted on 

time and were approved by the Chancellors Office, this was communicated to each college during their monthly meetings with the Associate Vice 

Chancellor of Construction and Facilities Planning.

Administrative Unit Outcomes 
(AUOs) 

Strategic 
Plan 

Alignment 

Review 
Period 

Method of Assessment Criteria for 
determining 
success in 

service provided 

1. The Construction and Facilities 

Planning Unit will provide the Colleges 

with expert advice and guidance to 

enhance institutional effectiveness. 

Goal 5 – 

Strengthen 

Organizational 

Effectiveness 

2020-21 An individual evaluation by the appropriate 

college administrators will be requested to gain 

feedback. 

College administrators will feel 

confident that they are given 

expert advice and guidance. 

2. College administrators will feel 

confident that their construction 

projects are being managed efficiently 

and effectively. 

Goal 5 – 

Strengthen 

Organizational 

Effectiveness 

2020-21 An individual evaluation by the appropriate 

college administrators will be requested to gain 

feedback. 

College administrators will feel 

confident that their construction 

projects are being managed 

efficiently and effectively by 

inhouse and outsourced staff. 
3. College administrators will know that 

all externally required plans, audits and 

programs have been complied with. 

Goal 5 – 

Strengthen 

Organizational 

Effectiveness 

2020-21 Construction and Facilities Planning department 

staff will report out on plans, audits and 

programs where compliance was not met. 

College administrators will feel 

confident that their required 

plans are being completed on 

time and approved. 



District Office Administrative Unit Reviews 
template  9/17/19 042218  

Page 14 of 22 Construction & Facilities Planning 
Department Name 

 

 

 

 Section Three:  Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) 

 

a)   List the KPIs for the unit along with the relevant outcomes for the last 3-5 years.  KPI data tracks process efficiency and demand for services. 
Examples of KPIs include a count of customers served, a count of services performed, the average time to complete a service, etc. They are closely 
related to the AUOs and should reflect the unit’s core function or purpose. 

 

 
 

Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 

1. Number of State Compliance Plans submitted on time and approved by the 

Chancellors Office 

4 4 4 

 
2. Percent of non DSA projects closed within 3 months after Notice of Completion 22% 41% 37% 

 
3. Average cost % of change orders for closed projects 

 

0.37% 0.57% 4.25% 

       4.   Number of projects within budget for closed projects 

 
 .    

3.  

 
 

 

19 33 15 

 

 

 

4a. Percent of projects closed within budget 100% 100% 100% 

       5. Successful district audits and bond measure audits 

 
 .    

4.  

 
 

 

2 2 2 

    

    

    

    

 
 

b)   What unexpected changes or challenges did your unit encounter this cycle? How does your trend data impact your decision-making process 
for your unit?  

 

We did not experience any unexpected changes during this cycle. The data tells us that what we are doing is working. As expected, we are 

beginning to see some changes in the Change Order % data as the large Measure J Bakersfield College projects start to get closed out.  

 

A new KPI #2 was added, “Percent of non DSA projects closed within 3 months after Notice of Completion” which will provide a better 

metric for project closeout. 

  



District Office Administrative Unit Reviews 
template  9/17/19 042218  

Page 15 of 22 Construction & Facilities Planning 
Department Name 

 

 

Section Four:  Progress on Unit Goals 
 

a)   List the unit’s current goals. For each goal, discuss progress and changes. Provide an action plan for each goal that gives the steps to completing 

the goal and the timeline. If unit goal is for service to a group outside of the unit, indicate which group in the last column. (Add additional rows as 

necessary.) 

Unit Goal Which institutional 
goals from the 
KCCD Strategic Plan 
will be advanced 
upon completion of 
this goal? 

Progress on goal 
achievement 
(choose one) 

Status Update — 
Action Plan 

Colleges requesting 
accomplishment of this 
goal or colleges’ 
planning indicating this 
need. (Include 
supporting 
documentation.) 

Other group (besides ones 
of the colleges) requesting 
accomplishment of this 
goal. (Include supporting 
documentation.) 

1. Fully implement a 
space utilization 
database for the 
colleges to better 
utilize their 
instructional space 

Goal #5 X Completed:  
6-30-20  

 Revised:       
__________ 
(Date) 

 Ongoing:      
__________ 
(Date) 

Goal Completed PC and BC through 
President and Vice 
President meetings. 

 

2. Reduce the 
average change 
order cost of closed 
projects by 2% of 
the average total 
compared to 
2016-17 

Goal #5 X Completed: 
 6-30-20 
X Revised:  
6-30-20 
   Ongoing:       

Goal completed. 
Goal will be 
revised to 
compare against 
2016-17. 

 Chancellor Burke and 
Interim Chief Financial 
Officer Dr. Arlitha Harmon 
through conversations. 

3. Continue to keep 
projects that stay 
within budget at 
100%. 

Goal #5 X Completed:  
6-30-20   

 Revised:       
__________ 
(Date) 
X Ongoing:  
 6-30-20 

100% of the 15 
closed projects 
stayed within their 
budget in 2019-20. 

  AVC, Construction and 
Facilities Planning 



District Office Administrative Unit Reviews 
template  9/17/19 042218  

Page 16 of 22 Construction & Facilities Planning 
Department Name 

 

 

  
 

Section Five: New or Revised Goals 

 
 

2) List new or revised goals, if applicable. (Add additional rows as necessary.) 
 

 
  

4. Submit 100% of 
Chancellors Office 
required plans on 
time and get 
them approved. 

Goal #5 X Completed:  
6-30-20  

 Revised:       
__________ 
(Date) 
X Ongoing: 
6-30-20 

100% of 
Chancellors Office 
required plans 
were submitted on 
time are were 
approved. 

 AVC, Construction and 
Facilities Planning and State 
Chancellors Office 

Replacement Goal Which institutional 
goals from the 
KCCD Strategic Plan 
will be advanced 
upon completion of 
this goal? 

Status Update — 
Action Plan 

Colleges requesting 
accomplishment of this 
goal or colleges’ 
planning indicating this 
need. (Include 
supporting 
documentation.) 

Other group (besides ones of 
the colleges) requesting 
accomplishment of this goal. 
(Include supporting 
documentation.) 

1. Fully implement a utility 
shutoff map for each of the 
colleges in FacilitySoft. 

Goal #5 New goal. Work with 
each college to 
gather needed 
information and 
consolidate the 
information into a 
single database. 

CC and PC AVC, Construction and 
Facilities Planning 

2. Reduce the average change 
order cost of closed projects by 
2% of the average total 
compared to 2016-17. 

Goal #5 Goal will be revised 
to compare against 
2016-17 instead of 
2015-16. 

 Chancellor Burke and Interim 
Chief Financial Officer Dr. 
Arlitha Harmon through 
conversations. 

3. Convert all construction and 
as-built drawings to electronic 
format and create a central 

Goal #5 New goal. Work with 
each college to 
gather needed 

BC - through 
construction meetings. 

District Office Construction 
and Facilities Planning 
Department 



District Office Administrative Unit Reviews 
template  9/17/19 042218  

Page 17 of 22 Construction & Facilities Planning 
Department Name 

 

 

 

accessible location for all 
Colleges to access files. 

documents and find 
a cost-effective 
location for housing 
the documents. 



District Office Administrative Unit Reviews 
template  9/17/19 042218  

Page 18 of 22 Construction & Facilities Planning 
Department Name 

 

 

Section Six:  Current Unit Resources 
 

a)   List the unit’s current resource levels by outlining existing staff, listing (major) technology/equipment the unit uses, describing the space 

the unit occupies, and the unit’s current budget. 
 

 
 

Resources Current Level 

Staffing 
(list current staffing levels) 

•         1.0 FTE Associate Vice Chancellor, 4.0 FTE Project Manager, 1.0 FTE Administrative Assistant, 1.0 FTE Accounting 

Coordinator 

 •  • Technology / Equipment • Each staff member uses a PC, most use a cell phone. 
Space / Facilities • The department occupies 2,036 square feet of office space at the District office. 

Budget (Unrestricted)  Total $1,304,603.88 Notes (if any) 

1000 (Academic Salaries) $0.00 
2000 (Classified Salaries) $788,572.38 

 3000 (Employee Benefits) $377,167.50 
4000 (Supplies & Materials) $1,200.00 
5000 (Operating Expenses and Services) $85,664.00 
6000 (Capital Outlay) $52,000.00 
7000 (Other Outgo) $0.00 

Budget (Restricted) Total $ 

Budget (Contract/Community Ed) Total $ 



District Office Administrative Unit Reviews 
template  9/17/19 042218  

Page 19 of 22 Construction & Facilities Planning 
Department Name 

 

 

 
Section Seven:  Resource Request Analysis  
 

Discuss the impact of new resources your unit is requesting for next year’s cycle that are in addition to what your unit currently has in this cycle. Indicate 
the expected cost along with the rationale. If a college is not requesting the new resource, leave the “College(s) requesting” column blank. Rank the 
proposals in order of their importance to the unit (“1” is most important; “5” is least important)  

    
 
 
 

Resource Category Resource Requested 
(Include Cost) 

Discuss how the new resource will 
impact your unit’s effectiveness in 
providing service to the colleges or 
other groups and what college 
planning reflects or suggests this need. 

College(s) requesting this 
new resource to your unit. 
(Leave blank if no college 
requests the new 
resource.) 
 

Rank 

Positions: 
Discuss the impact new and/or 
replacement management and/or staff 
will have on your unit’s service to the 
colleges. 

 1: Classified Staff                               
 2: Administrator       

 

  1 

Professional Development: 
Describe briefly, the effectiveness of 
the professional development your unit 
will be engaged in (either providing or 
attending) during the next cycle 

 1: Provide Professional 
Development                             

 2: Attend Professional 
Development               

 

   

Facilities: 
If your unit receives a building remodel 
or renovation, additional furniture or 
beyond routine maintenance, explain 
how this request or requests will 
impact your unit’s service to the 
colleges. 

 1: Space Allocation                             
 2: Renovation              
 3: Furniture                     
 4: Other            
 5: Beyond Routine 

Maintenance                       

   

Technology: 
If your unit receives technology 
(audio/visual – projectors, TV’s, 
document cameras) and computers, , 
explain how this request or requests 
will impact your unit’s service to the 
colleges. 

 1: Replacement Technology                             
 2: New Technology               
 3: Software  
 4: 

Other___________________ 

 

   

n Seven:  Resource (c 



District Office Administrative Unit Reviews 
template  9/17/19 042218  

Page 20 of 22 Construction & Facilities Planning 
Department Name 

 

 

Section Seven:  Resource (cont.)  
 
Discuss the impact of new resources your unit is requesting for next year’s cycle that are in addition to what your unit currently has in this cycle. Indicate 
the expected cost along with the rationale. If a college is not requesting the new resource, leave the “College(s) requesting” column blank. Rank the 
proposals in order of their importance to the unit (“1” is most important; “5” is least important)  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Resource Category Resource Requested 
(Include Cost) 

Discuss how the new resource 
will impact your unit’s 
effectiveness in providing service 
to the colleges or other groups 
and what college planning 
reflects or suggests this need. 

College(s) requesting this new 
resource to your unit. (Leave 
blank if no college requests the 
new resource.) 
 

Rank 

Other Equipment: 
If your unit receives equipment that is 
not considered audio/visual or 
computer equipment technology, , 
explain how this request or requests will 
impact your unit’s service to the 
colleges. 

 1: Replacement 
 2: New               
 3: Other___________________                   

 

   

Total cost of resource needs over and above current budget allocation:  No new resources requested 



District Office Administrative Unit Reviews 
template  9/17/19 042218  

Page 21 of 22 Construction & Facilities Planning 
Department Name 

 

 

Section Eight: Conclusions 
Present any conclusions and findings about the unit and its connection to the work of the colleges. (ACCJC Std IV.D.2, IV.D.5, IV.D.7): 

The purpose of the Construction and Facilities Planning Unit is to (1) support the Colleges in their facilities planning, construction and maintenance efforts by 

providing expert advice and guidance; (2) oversee and administer construction projects throughout the District; (3) to comply with all California Community 

College Chancellors Office required plans and programs;  (4) to stretch local dollars by maximizing and leveraging State and other external funding sources and;  

(5) to ensure construction activities are in compliance with local, state and federal laws.  

 

The Construction and Facilities Planning department had developed strong working relationships with the three colleges. Based on feedback from college 

administrators, the department has responded well to college needs and adapted quickly when changes were needed in order to support the colleges in fulfilling 

their mission. 

 



District Office Administrative Unit Reviews 
template  9/17/19 042218 

Page 22 of 22 Construction & Facilities Planning 
Department Name

Routing and Review 

Submitter’s Name: Randall Rowles 

Title: Associate Vice Chancellor, Construction and Facilities 

Submitter’s Signature: _________________________________________________ 

Date Submitted: _________________________________________________ 

Submitter’s Immediate Supervisor: _________________________________________________ 

Date of Review: _________________________________________________ 

Chancellor’s Signature:  

Date of Review: 

Date of Presentation to Administrative/Consultation Council:_________________________________________________ 

December 7, 2020

1/14/2021

11/17/2020

12/7/2020


